
FINAL SCORE

Old Dominion
0-1 (0-0) 14

Indiana
1-0 (0-0) 27

August 30, 2025 • Memorial Stadium (Bloomington, Indiana)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

Old Dominion (0-1; 0-0) vs. Indiana (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/30/2025 • Site: Bloomington, Indiana • Stadium: Memorial Stadium
Kickoff time: 03:40 PM ADT • End of Game: 06:59 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 03:19
Attendance: 47109
Temperature: 76 • Wind: 3 northEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Old Dominion 7 0 0 7 14
Indiana 7 10 10 0 27

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 14:49 ODU - C.Joseph 75 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Callaghan GOOD) , 1-75 0:11 7-

1st 00:09 IND - J.Brady 91 yd TD PUNT RETURN (PAT KICK by N.Radicic GOOD) , 7-7

2nd 10:03 IND - N.Radicic 22 yd FG , 8-51 3:35 7-10

2nd 03:36 IND - F.Mendoza 5 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by N.Radicic GOOD) , 3-5 0:15 7-17

3rd 11:09 IND - K.Black 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by N.Radicic GOOD) , 8-75 3:51 7-24

3rd 03:02 IND - N.Radicic 25 yd FG , 13-69 6:58 7-27

4th 06:53 ODU - C.Joseph 78 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Callaghan GOOD) , 4-97 1:21 14-27

OFFICIALS

Referee: Tim O'Dey
Umpire: Ken Zelmanski

Head Linesman: BJ Henry
Line judge: John Wiercinski
Field judge: Phil Hicks

Back judge: Bob Stinson
Side judge: Joel Clay
Center judge: Dan Novak



Team Statistics
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

ODU IND
FIRST DOWNS 11 28

Rushing 4 18
Passing 6 8
Penalty 1 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 218 309
Rushing Attempts 23 57
Average Per Rush 9.5 5.4
Rushing Touchdowns 2 2
Yards Gained Rushing 222 320
Yards Lost Rushing 4 11

NET YARDS PASSING 96 193
Completions-Attempts-Int 11-22-3 18-32-0
Average Per Attempt 4.4 6
Average Per Completion 8.7 10.7
Passing Touchdowns 0 0

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 314 502
Total Offensive plays 45 89
Average Gain Per Play 7 5.6

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 9-66 3-25
PUNTS-YARDS 6-303 2-85

Average Yards Per Punt 50.5 42.5
Net Yards Per Punt 29.2 41.0
Inside 20 2 2
50+ Yards 4 0
Touchbacks 1 0
Fair catch 2 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-193 6-390
Average Yards Per Kickoff 64.3 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 64.3 60.3
Touchbacks 2 6

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-3-0 3-108-1
Average Per Return 3 36

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-28-0
Average Per Return 0 28

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 3-48-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 18:32 41:28

1st Quarter 6:16 8:44
2nd Quarter 6:30 8:30
3rd Quarter 3:05 11:55
4th Quarter 2:41 12:19

Third-Down Conversions 4 of 10 10 of 17
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 0 of 0 4 of 7

Touchdowns 0 2
Field Goals 0 of 0 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-4 1-3
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-10 3.0-9
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 2
Total TDs 2 3

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 1

PAT Kicks 2-2 3-3
Field Goals 0-0 2-3
Points off turnovers 0 10



Individual Statistics
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

OLD DOMINION INDIANA

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Joseph 10 183 4 179 2 78 17.9
M.James 10 32 0 32 0 9 3.2
K.Hargrove 3 7 0 7 0 5 2.3
Totals 23 222 4 218 2 78 9.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Hemby 23 117 7 110 0 30 4.8
K.Black 17 92 0 92 1 36 5.4
L.Beebe Jr. 11 73 0 73 0 14 6.6
F.Mendoza 6 38 4 34 1 9 5.7
Totals 57 320 11 309 2 36 5.4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Joseph 11-22-3 96 0 18 1
Totals 11-22-3 96 0 18 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
F.Mendoza 18-31-0 193 0 46 1
Totals 18-32-0 193 0 46 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 4 35 0 18 5 11
T.Brown 3 27 0 14 4 6
J.Thomas 2 24 0 15 5 0
T.Jones 1 6 0 6 2 2
J.Butler 1 4 0 4 2 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
T.Lott 0 0 0 0 2 0
M.James 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 11 96 0 18 21 19

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
E.Williams Jr. 5 45 0 22 8 4
E.Sarratt 3 44 0 22 5 16
O.Cooper Jr. 2 52 0 46 4 5
R.Nowakowski 2 15 0 9 4 4
J.Brady 2 8 0 4 3 0
L.Bond 1 12 0 12 2 3
R.Hemby 1 9 0 9 1 12
H.Staes 1 4 0 4 2 0
C.Becker 1 4 0 4 1 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 18 193 0 46 30 44

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
I.Brandt 6 303 50.5 59 2 1
Totals 6 303 50.5 59 2 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
M.McCarthy 1 47 47.0 47 1 0
Q.Warren 1 38 38.0 38 1 0
Totals 2 85 42.5 47 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Brady 3 108 91 0 0 0 0 0 0
R.Hemby 0 0 0 1 28 28 0 0 0
A.Ferrell 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 31 31
D.Ponds 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
L.Moore 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 17 17
Totals 3 108 91 1 28 28 3 48 31

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
N.Radicic 2nd 10:03 22 GOOD
N.Radicic 2nd 00:02 52 MISSED
N.Radicic 3rd 03:02 25 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Hamel 3 193 64.3 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
B.Franke 6 390 65 6 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Joseph 179 0 0 0 0 179
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 0 35 0 3 0 38
M.James 32 0 0 0 0 32
T.Brown 0 27 0 0 0 27

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
R.Hemby 110 9 28 0 0 147
J.Brady 0 8 0 108 0 116
K.Black 92 0 0 0 0 92
L.Beebe Jr. 73 0 0 0 0 73

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost
BEEBE JR.,L 1 1



Old Dominion Quarterback Progression
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

Joseph, Colton
11 - 22 50% 96 yds 0TD 3INT 59.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 9 1st 2nd and 7 on ODU4 (Q1 09:38) J.Thomas
+ 2-2 14 1st 1st and 10 on ODU20 (Q1 02:09) T.Brown 2
+ 3-3 3 1st and 10 on ODU34 (Q1 01:58) T.Brown 3

3-4 3rd and 9 on ODU35 (Q1 00:41) T.Jones
3-5 2nd and 1 on ODU34 (Q2 15:00) T.Brown -2
3-6 INT 2nd and 10 on ODU37 (Q2 14:25) J.Thomas -3

+ 4-7 5 2nd and 11 on ODU24 (Q2 09:56) N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding
+ 5-8 17 1st 3rd and 6 on ODU29 (Q2 09:31) N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 2

5-9 3rd and 8 on ODU48 (Q2 07:15) T.Lott
5-10 INT 2nd and 10 on ODU6 (Q2 04:15) -2

+ 6-11 -5 3rd and 2 on ODU33 (Q2 02:58) N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding
+ 7-12 18 1st 1st and 10 on ODU25 (Q3 11:09) N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 2

7-13 1st and 15 on ODU38 (Q3 10:43) T.Lott
7-14 3rd and 14 on ODU39 (Q3 10:33) J.Butler -2

+ 8-15 6 3rd and 12 on ODU23 (Q3 02:34) T.Jones
8-16 1st and 10 on ODU8 (Q4 11:50) N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding

+ 9-17 4 2nd and 10 on ODU8 (Q4 11:48) J.Butler
+ 10-18 15 1st 3rd and 6 on ODU12 (Q4 11:34) J.Thomas 2

10-19 1st and 10 on ODU27 (Q4 10:53) J.Thomas
10-20 INT 2nd and 10 on ODU27 (Q4 10:37) J.Thomas -2

+ 11-21 10 1st 1st and 10 on ODU3 (Q4 08:14) T.Brown
11-22 1st and 10 on ODU13 (Q4 08:09) M.James

Sacked 1 time for 3 yards lost

Lost Context
-3 2nd and 9 on ODU26 (Q3 02:52)



Indiana Quarterback Progression
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

Mendoza, Fernando
18 - 31 58% 193 yds 0TD 0INT 110.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 6 1st and 10 on IND41 (Q1 14:32) E.Williams Jr.
+ 2-2 5 1st 2nd and 4 on IND47 (Q1 13:57) E.Williams Jr. 2

2-3 1st and 10 on ODU12 (Q1 12:46)
2-4 4th and 1 on ODU1 (Q1 09:47) R.Nowakowski -2

+ 3-5 9 1st and 10 on IND24 (Q1 05:08) E.Williams Jr.
+ 4-6 4 1st and 10 on IND37 (Q1 03:53) J.Brady 2
+ 5-7 22 1st 1st and 10 on ODU41 (Q2 13:31) E.Williams Jr. 3

5-8 1st and 10 on IND20 (Q2 06:46) R.Nowakowski
+ 6-9 3 2nd and 6 on IND42 (Q2 05:51) E.Williams Jr.

6-10 3rd and 3 on IND45 (Q2 05:12) O.Cooper Jr.
6-11 1st and 5 on ODU5 (Q2 03:51) O.Cooper Jr. -2
6-12 2nd and 5 on ODU5 (Q2 03:47) E.Williams Jr. -3
6-13 2nd and 1 on IND25 (Q2 02:00) E.Williams Jr. -4
6-14 1st and 10 on IND27 (Q2 01:49) H.Staes -5

+ 7-15 12 1st 2nd and 10 on IND42 (Q2 00:46) L.Bond
+ 8-16 4 1st and 10 on ODU46 (Q2 00:46) H.Staes 2
+ 9-17 9 1st 2nd and 6 on ODU42 (Q2 00:46) R.Hemby 3

9-18 1st and 10 on ODU33 (Q2 00:46) E.Williams Jr.
+ 10-19 11 2nd and 13 on IND22 (Q3 15:00) E.Sarratt
+ 11-20 46 1st 3rd and 2 on IND33 (Q3 15:00) O.Cooper Jr. 2
+ 12-21 6 1st and 10 on ODU21 (Q3 15:00) R.Nowakowski 3
+ 13-22 6 2nd and 9 on IND43 (Q3 08:43) O.Cooper Jr. 4
+ 14-23 9 2nd and 10 on ODU38 (Q3 06:51) R.Nowakowski 5

14-24 2nd and 5 on ODU5 (Q3 04:26) E.Sarratt
+ 15-25 11 1st 1st and 10 on IND49 (Q4 15:00) E.Sarratt

15-26 1st and 10 on ODU40 (Q4 14:52) L.Bond
15-27 4th and 2 on ODU8 (Q4 12:33) E.Sarratt -2

+ 16-28 4 1st 3rd and 3 on IND32 (Q4 06:12) J.Brady
16-29 1st and 10 on IND36 (Q4 05:34) J.Brady

+ 17-30 4 2nd and 5 on IND41 (Q4 04:58) C.Becker
+ 18-31 22 1st 2nd and 7 on ODU41 (Q4 02:00) E.Sarratt 2

Sacked 1 time for 4 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 3rd and 3 on ODU37 (Q4 09:49)



Defensive Statistics
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

# Old Dominion Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 M.Easterly 4 9 13 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
12 J.Carter 9 2 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 N.Stiger 6 2 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 1 0
6 Z.Frink 6 1 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 2 0
8 B.Alisandro 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
4 J.Mack Jr. 2 4 6 1.0-4 1.0-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 B.Crutchfield 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
42 J.Henderson 4 1 5 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 M.Thompson 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 1
9 D.Lynch 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
38 S.Naotala 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
94 R.Williams Jr. 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
34 J.Culbreath 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
43 K.Trinidad 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 C.Daniels 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 K.Thomas 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
19 L.Struck 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 D.Iles 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
36 J.Gibson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 J.Saunders 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 B.Durkin 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
65 R.Joyce 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 C.Forbes 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 48 52 100 1-4 4.0-10 1 1-0 0-0 5 2

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Indiana Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 L.Moore 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-17 1 0
0 H.Wheeler 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 A.Fisher 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 2
5 D.Ponds 4 0 4 0.0-0 1.0-5 0 0-0 1-0 1 0
21 R.Hardy 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
46 I.Jones 2 2 4 1.0-3 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 S.Daley 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
13 K.Wyatt 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 A.Ferrell 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-31 1 0
6 M.Kamara 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 D.Boykin 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 2
80 C.Becker 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 T.Tucker 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0

Totals 20 20 40 1-3 3.0-9 0 0-0 3-48 4 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

STARTERS

Old Dominion

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 T.Lott
QB 1 C.Joseph
WR 2 T.Brown
RB 5 M.James
WR 7 N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding
TE 9 J.Butler
OL 55 M.Woudsma
OL 58 S.Dubose-Bourne
OL 64 Z.Barlev
OL 65 R.Joyce
OL 75 S.Grant

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 M.Thompson
S 2 N.Stiger
S 3 M.Easterly
CB 6 Z.Frink
DB 8 B.Alisandro
S 12 J.Carter
LB 34 J.Culbreath
LB 42 J.Henderson
DE 43 K.Trinidad
DL 98 C.Spencer
DT 99 C.Daniels

Indiana

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 1 R.Hemby
WR 3 O.Cooper Jr.
WR 7 E.Williams Jr.
WR 13 E.Sarratt
QB 15 F.Mendoza
TE 37 R.Nowakowski
OL 62 D.Evans
OL 65 C.Smith
OL 67 K.Benson
OL 74 B.Lynch
OL 78 P.Coogan

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 0 H.Wheeler
DB 1 A.Ferrell
LB 4 A.Fisher
DB 5 D.Ponds
DL 6 M.Kamara
DB 7 L.Moore
DB 12 D.Boykin
LB 13 K.Wyatt
LB 21 R.Hardy
DB 22 J.Sharpe
DL 95 T.Tucker

SUBSTITUTIONS

Old Dominion:
1 K.Thomas; 4 J.Mack Jr.; 5 B.Crutchfield; 6 J.Thomas; 7 R.Ramey; 9
D.Lynch; 13 J.Olotu-Judah; 14 M.Tyson; 18 K.Hargrove; 18 J.Forrest;
19 D.Johnson; 19 L.Struck; 20 L.Williams; 20 T.Jones; 22 A.Ashworth;
24 D.Goodman; 26 J.Watts; 27 J.Saunders; 30 B.Durkin; 31
J.Sheppard; 33 D.Iles; 36 J.Gibson; 38 S.Naotala; 40 H.Malecki; 41
G.Sawyers; 76 L.McFadden-Pressley; 78 E.Hoskin; 90 C.Forbes; 92
J.Hamel; 94 R.Callaghan; 94 R.Williams Jr.; 95 A.Foster; 96 I.Brandt;

Indiana:
0 J.Brady; 2 M.Jackson; 6 L.Bond; 8 K.Black; 8 S.Daley; 10 R.Gandy;
14 K.Turner; 15 N.Radicic; 17 D.Ndukwe; 18 S.Vanhorse; 19 H.Staes;
28 K.Martin; 29 L.Beebe Jr.; 31 A.Chung; 33 G.Reese; 34 J.Utzinger;
35 B.Franke; 36 C.Conner; 44 M.McCarthy; 46 I.Jones; 48 J.Bomba;
75 Z.Michalski; 80 C.Becker; 91 D.Ratcliff; 93 Q.Warren; 97
M.Landino;

DID NOT PLAY

Old Dominion:
3 Roche, Devin; 4 Huff, Ryan; 8 Rodriguez, Josh; 10 Naotala, Koa; 10
Henicle, Quinn; 11 Johnson, TJ; 11 Collier, Kollin; 12 Myers, Titus; 13
Mbanasor, Sidney; 14 Prince, Zay; 15 Dombek, Gabe; 15 Sherrill,
Je'Hadj; 16 Brown, Holden; 16 Caver, Trey; 17 Duke, Damon; 17
Floyd, CJ; 21 Bishop, Caleb; 23 Haynes, Jorian; 25 Hobson, Zach; 28
Boykins, Chris; 28 Marquez, Troy; 29 Murray Jr., Tavares; 30 Giles,
Fred; 35 Adams II, LaDarius; 37 Edison, Jonathan; 39 Chavious-
Fenner, Martrez; 39 Newton, Jonathan; 44 Kalitsnik, Justin; 47
Dunman, Ashten; 48 Forte, Mason; 52 Bacigalupi, Jonathan; 53
Kamara, Idrissa; 60 Ellis, Braden; 61 Scala, Jack; 62 Gough, Billy; 63
Hill, Cameron; 67 Miller, Kainan; 68 Duggan, Griffin; 69 Cox, Logan;
70 Silverthorn, Andy; 71 Sheehan, Jack; 73 Drake, Connor; 74
Bradley, Carson; 77 Schuetzmann, Josh; 79 Bachelder, Theo; 80
Warren, Chris; 81 Lewis, Leroy; 82 Grant, Jay; 83 Thomas, Ryan; 85
Bengu, Steven; 87 Lancaster, Trey; 88 Peterson, Karl; 89 Hartmann,
Nate; 91 Harrison, Gavin; 92 Banks, Lucas; 93 Eichner, Nathanial; 97
Iakovlev, Mikhail; 97 Menter, LeDarrion;

Indiana:
2 Baldwin Jr., Byron; 3 Bell, Jaylen; 4 Chandler, Davion; 5 Wilson,
Grant; 9 Morris, Tyler; 9 Stewart Jr., Seaonta; 12 Bell, Jacob; 14
Geske, Maverick; 16 Mendoza, Alberto; 16 Boyd, Jah Jah; 17
Wasserstrom, Jackson; 18 Turvy, Andrew; 19 Smith, Zacharey; 20
Henderson, Dontrae; 20 Cuono, Sean; 22 Ciongoli, Austin; 23
Knighten, Amariyun; 24 Bonds, Bryson; 26 Kaiser, Cade; 27 Bellin,
Reece; 30 Kropp, Kyler; 30 Nelson, PJ; 37 Kizer, Heath; 38
McConnell, Kaden; 40 Clark, Quentin; 41 Calhoun, Keishaun; 42
Depaepe, Andrew; 43 Taylor, Bryce; 44 Kamara, Amari; 45 Lindsey,
Sam; 45 Murff, Lincoln; 47 Langston, Mark; 47 Walters, Finn; 49
Baker, Olubade; 50 Hall, Jhrevious; 52 Allen, Clayton; 54 Greer, Jack;
56 Johnson, Chance; 58 Cannon, Aden; 61 Wilkin, Baylor; 63
Verstegen, Mitch; 66 Parker, Evan; 70 Leibfried, Austin; 71 Lawrence,
Evan; 72 Ajani, Adedamola; 77 Marek, Matt; 82 Kendrick, Myles; 83
Stroud, Hunter; 84 Thiry, Blake; 85 Barker, Andrew; 86 Massel IV,
Bruno; 89 Jordan, Camden; 90 Monnette, J'mari; 90 Placzek, Josh;
94 Garcia, Kyler; 96 Abram, Triston; 98 Depaepe, William; 99 Burrus
Jr., Tyrone;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ODU 1st ODU25 15:00 KO IND0 14:49 *TD 1 - 75 0:11
ODU 1st ODU1 09:44 DOWNS ODU35 05:48 PUNT 7 - 34 3:56
ODU 1st ODU20 02:09 FUMB ODU35 00:09 PUNT 4 - 15 2:00
ODU 1st ODU25 00:09 KO ODU37 13:38 INT 5 - 12 1:31
ODU 2nd ODU25 10:03 KO ODU48 06:46 PUNT 6 - 23 3:17
ODU 2nd ODU6 04:18 PUNT ODU6 03:51 INT 2 - 0 0:27
ODU 2nd ODU25 03:36 KO ODU33 02:15 PUNT 3 - 8 1:21
ODU 2nd ODU34 00:02 FGA ODU37 0:00 HALF 1 - 3 0:02
ODU 3rd ODU25 11:09 KO ODU39 10:00 PUNT 4 - 14 1:09
ODU 3rd ODU25 03:02 KO ODU29 01:06 PUNT 3 - 4 1:56
ODU 4th ODU8 11:50 DOWNS ODU27 10:32 INT 5 - 19 1:18
ODU 4th ODU3 08:14 PUNT IND0 06:53 *TD 4 - 97 1:21

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Old Dominion Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:16 6:30 3:05 2:41 12:46 5:46 18:32
3rd down conversions 0-2 2-4 0-2 2-2 2-6 2-4 4-10
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
IND 1st IND30 14:41 KO ODU1 09:44 DOWNS 11 - 69 4:57
IND 1st IND14 05:48 PUNT ODU20 02:09 FUMB 7 - 66 3:39
IND 2nd IND45 13:38 INT ODU4 10:03 *FG 8 - 51 3:35
IND 2nd IND20 06:46 PUNT IND45 04:19 PUNT 5 - 25 2:27
IND 2nd ODU5 03:51 INT ODU0 03:36 *TD 3 - 5 0:15
IND 2nd IND16 02:15 PUNT ODU34 00:02 FGA 13 - 50 2:13
IND 3rd IND25 15:00 KO ODU0 11:09 *TD 8 - 75 3:51
IND 3rd IND24 10:00 PUNT ODU7 03:02 *FG 13 - 69 6:58
IND 3rd IND37 01:06 PUNT ODU8 11:52 DOWNS 9 - 55 4:14
IND 4th ODU44 10:32 INT ODU41 08:14 PUNT 3 - 3 2:18
IND 4th IND25 06:53 KO ODU11 0:00 HALF 12 - 64 6:53

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Indiana Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:44 8:30 11:55 12:19 17:14 24:14 41:28
3rd down conversions 1-2 3-5 4-5 2-5 4-7 6-10 10-17
4th down conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ODU 1st ODU25 15:00 KO IND0 14:49 *TD 1 - 75 0:11
IND 1st IND30 14:41 KO ODU1 09:44 DOWNS 11 - 69 4:57
ODU 1st ODU1 09:44 DOWNS ODU35 05:48 PUNT 7 - 34 3:56
IND 1st IND14 05:48 PUNT ODU20 02:09 FUMB 7 - 66 3:39
ODU 1st ODU20 02:09 FUMB ODU35 00:09 PUNT 4 - 15 2:00
ODU 1st ODU25 00:09 KO ODU37 13:38 INT 5 - 12 1:31
IND 2nd IND45 13:38 INT ODU4 10:03 *FG 8 - 51 3:35
ODU 2nd ODU25 10:03 KO ODU48 06:46 PUNT 6 - 23 3:17
IND 2nd IND20 06:46 PUNT IND45 04:19 PUNT 5 - 25 2:27
ODU 2nd ODU6 04:18 PUNT ODU6 03:51 INT 2 - 0 0:27
IND 2nd ODU5 03:51 INT ODU0 03:36 *TD 3 - 5 0:15
ODU 2nd ODU25 03:36 KO ODU33 02:15 PUNT 3 - 8 1:21
IND 2nd IND16 02:15 PUNT ODU34 00:02 FGA 13 - 50 2:13
ODU 2nd ODU34 00:02 FGA ODU37 0:00 HALF 1 - 3 0:02
IND 3rd IND25 15:00 KO ODU0 11:09 *TD 8 - 75 3:51
ODU 3rd ODU25 11:09 KO ODU39 10:00 PUNT 4 - 14 1:09
IND 3rd IND24 10:00 PUNT ODU7 03:02 *FG 13 - 69 6:58
ODU 3rd ODU25 03:02 KO ODU29 01:06 PUNT 3 - 4 1:56
IND 3rd IND37 01:06 PUNT ODU8 11:52 DOWNS 9 - 55 4:14
ODU 4th ODU8 11:50 DOWNS ODU27 10:32 INT 5 - 19 1:18
IND 4th ODU44 10:32 INT ODU41 08:14 PUNT 3 - 3 2:18
ODU 4th ODU3 08:14 PUNT IND0 06:53 *TD 4 - 97 1:21
IND 4th IND25 06:53 KO ODU11 0:00 HALF 12 - 64 6:53



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Indiana won the toss and has deferred to the second half. ODU will receive and IND will defend the north goal.

FRANKE, Brendan kickoff 65 yards from the IND35 to the ODU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

ODU drive start at 15:00
1-10 ODU25 (15:00) [SG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush up the middle for a gain of 75 yards to the IND0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN ODU, clock 14:49 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:49]
R

0-0 IND3 CALLAGHAN, Riley PAT kick attempt is good.

OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 0
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 75 yards, 0:11

(14:49) HAMEL, Josh kickoff 63 yards from the ODU35 to the IND2, HEMBY, Roman returned 28 yards to the IND30 (EASTERLY,
Mario;MACK JR., Jeremy), clock 14:41.

IND drive start at 14:41
1-10 IND30 (14:41) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the IND41 (STIGER, Nickendre;EASTERLY,

Mario), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:32. [14:32]
R

1-10 IND41 (14:04) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to WILLIAMS JR., E.J. caught at the
IND44 and advanced to the IND47 (FRINK, Zion), clock 13:57. [13:57]

2-4 IND47 (13:27) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to WILLIAMS JR., E.J. to the
ODU48 (ALISANDRO, Botros), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:23. [13:23]

P

1-10 ODU48 (12:52) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the right for a gain of 36 yards to the ODU12 (STIGER, Nickendre), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:46. [12:46]

R

1-10 ODU12 (12:29) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the right incomplete, clock 12:26. [12:26]
2-10 ODU12 (12:24) [SG] QB Keeper MENDOZA, Fernando rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the ODU4 (CARTER,

Jerome), out of bounds, clock 12:21. [12:21]
3-2 ODU4 (11:51) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU1 (CARTER, Jerome), 1ST

DOWN, clock 11:47. [11:47]
R

1-1 ODU1 (11:19) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for no gain to the ODU1 (EASTERLY, Mario), clock 11:12. [11:12]
2-1 ODU1 (10:41) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for no gain to the ODU1 (HENDERSON, Jason), clock 10:33.

[10:33]
3-1 ODU1 (10:10) HEMBY, Roman rush to the right for no gain to the ODU1 (WILLIAMS JR., Ricardo;CULBREATH, Jahleel),

clock 10:05. [10:05]
4-1 V1 Timeout Indiana, clock 09:47. [09:47]
4-1 ODU1 (09:47) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the right incomplete intended for NOWAKOWSKI, Riley broken up by

STIGER, Nickendre; IND turnover on downs, clock 09:44. [09:44]
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 69 yards, 4:57

1-10 V1 Timeout Official, clock 09:44. [09:44]

ODU drive start at 09:44
1-10 ODU1 (09:44) [SG] JAMES, Maurki rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU4 (WYATT, Kellan), clock 09:38.

[09:38]
2-7 ODU4 (09:10) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the left complete for 9 yards to THOMAS, Ja'Cory to the ODU13 (PONDS,

D'Angelo), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:04. [09:04]
P

1-10 ODU13 (08:33) [NHSG] JAMES, Maurki rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ODU15 (WYATT, Kellan;WHEELER,
Hosea), clock 08:29. [08:29]

2-8 ODU15 (08:15) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton scrambles to the right for a gain of 12 yards to the ODU27 (FISHER,
Aiden;WHEELER, Hosea), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:01. [08:01]

R

1-10 ODU27 (07:36) [NHSG] JAMES, Maurki rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the ODU33 (HARDY, Rolijah), clock 07:26.
[07:26]

2-4 ODU33 (07:07) [NHSG] JAMES, Maurki rush up the middle for no gain to the ODU33 (KAMARA, Mikail;FISHER, Aiden),
clock 07:02. [07:02]

3-4 ODU33 (06:43) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ODU35 (WYATT,
Kellan;WHEELER, Hosea), clock 06:39. [06:39]

4-2 ODU35 (05:53) BRANDT, Ian punt 51 yards to the IND14, fair catch by BRADY, Jonathan, clock 05:48. [05:48]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 34 yards, 3:56



1-10 H14 Timeout Official, clock 05:48. [05:48]

IND drive start at 05:48
1-10 IND14 (05:46) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the IND20 (EASTERLY, Mario;THOMPSON,

Mario), clock 05:43. [05:43]
2-4 IND20 (05:12) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the IND24 (CULBREATH, Jahleel), 1ST DOWN,

clock 05:08. [05:08]
R

1-10 IND24 (04:34) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the right complete for 9 yards to WILLIAMS JR., E.J. to the IND33
(FRINK, Zion), clock 04:23. [04:23]

2-1 IND33 (03:57) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the IND37 (EASTERLY, Mario;STIGER,
Nickendre), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:53. [03:53]

R

1-10 IND37 (03:25) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to BRADY, Jonathan to the IND41
(STIGER, Nickendre), clock 03:11. [03:11]

2-6 IND41 (02:48) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 30 yards to the ODU29 (EASTERLY, Mario), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:44. [02:44]

R

1-10 ODU29 (02:14) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards, BEEBE JR., Lee fumbled at ODU26 forced by
STIGER, Nickendre, recovered by ODU FRINK, Zion at the ODU20 to the ODU20, End of Play, clock 02:09. [02:09]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 66 yards, 3:39

1-10 V20 Timeout Official, clock 02:09. [02:09]

ODU drive start at 02:09
1-10 ODU20 (02:09) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the right complete for 14 yards to BROWN, Tre to the ODU34, out of bounds,

1ST DOWN, clock 01:58. [01:58]
P

1-10 ODU34 (01:47) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the right complete for 3 yards to BROWN, Tre caught at the ODU32 and
advanced to the ODU37 (HARDY, Rolijah), clock 01:42. [01:42]

2-7 ODU37 (01:14) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU40 (FISHER,
Aiden;DALEY, Stephen), clock 01:10. [01:10]

3-4 ODU40 PENALTY Before the snap, ODU False Start on THOMAS, Ja'Cory enforced 5 yards from the ODU40 to the
ODU35, clock 00:41. [00:41]

3-9 ODU35 (00:32) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass up the middle incomplete intended for JONES, Trequan broken up by
TUCKER, Tyrique at the ODU32; QB hurried by FISHER, Aiden and HARDY, Rolijah, clock 00:30. [00:30]

4-9 ODU35 (00:28) BRANDT, Ian punt 56 yards to the IND9, BRADY, Jonathan returned 91 yards to the ODU0,
TOUCHDOWN IND, clock 00:09 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:09]

0-0 ODU3 RADICIC, Nicolas PAT kick attempt is good. [00:09]

OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 7
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 15 yards, 2:00

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 00:09. [00:09]

FRANKE, Brendan kickoff 65 yards from the IND35 to the ODU0, Touchback , clock 00:09.

ODU drive start at 00:09
1-10 ODU25 (00:09) [SG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the ODU34 (MOORE, Louis), clock

00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Old Dominion 7 6:16 2 2 0 4 0-2 0-0 9-112 3-4-0-26 1-5
Indiana 7 8:44 6 1 0 7 1-2 0-1 12-111 4-6-0-24 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

ODU IND
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-112 12-111
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 26 24
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 6-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-138 18-135
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-91
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-28
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-53.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 1-5 0-0
Possession Time 6:16 8:44
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Old Dominion Indiana

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Joseph 5 101 0 101 1 20.2 75
M.James 4 11 0 11 0 2.8 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Hemby 6 48 0 48 0 8 30
K.Black 4 46 0 46 0 11.5 36
L.Beebe Jr. 1 9 0 9 0 9 9
F.Mendoza 1 8 0 8 0 8 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Joseph 3-4-0 26 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
F.Mendoza 4-6-0 24 0 9 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
T.Brown 2 17 0 2 14
J.Thomas 1 9 0 1 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Williams Jr. 3 20 0 3 9
J.Brady 1 4 0 1 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
I.Brandt 2 107 53.5 56 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Brady 1 91 1 91

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Hemby 1 28 0 28

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.Stiger 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
M.Easterly 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Frink 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Culbreath 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Alisandro 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Henderson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Thompson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Wyatt 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hardy 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.Wheeler 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Fisher 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Ponds 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Moore 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Kamara 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
S.Daley 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:49 ODU - C.Joseph 75 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Callaghan) , 1-75 0:11 7-
1st 00:09 IND - J.Brady 91 yd TD PUNT (KICK by N.Radicic) , 7-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-1 ODU34 (15:00) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep to the left incomplete intended for BROWN, Tre thrown to the IND27,

clock 14:54. [14:54]
3-1 ODU34 (14:53) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU37 (FISHER,

Aiden), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:48. [14:48]
R

1-10 ODU37 (14:31) [NHSG] JAMES, Maurki rush up the middle for no gain to the ODU37 (MOORE, Louis;FERRELL, Amare),
clock 14:25. [14:25]

2-10 ODU37 (13:47) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep up the middle intercepted by FERRELL, Amare at the IND44 intended
for THOMAS, Ja'Cory. Ferrell return for 31 yards to the ODU25 (JOYCE, Ryan), clock 13:38. PENALTY IND
Personal Foul on BOYKIN, Devan enforced 15 yards from the ODU40 to the IND45 and results in automatic 1ST
DOWN. [13:38]

E

IND drive start at 13:38
1-10 IND45 (13:38) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the ODU41 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST

DOWN, clock 13:31. [13:31]
R

1-10 ODU41 (12:58) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to WILLIAMS JR., E.J. caught
at the ODU20 and advanced to the ODU19 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:48. [12:48]

P

1-10 ODU19 (12:22) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the ODU12 (THOMPSON, Mario), clock
12:16. [12:16]

2-3 ODU12 (12:01) [NHSG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU9 (DANIELS, Cole;ALISANDRO,
Botros), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:56. [11:56]

R

1-9 ODU9 (11:26) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the ODU2 (TRINIDAD, Kris), clock 11:16.
[11:16]

2-2 ODU2 (11:03) [NHSG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ODU1 (EASTERLY, Mario;NAOTALA,
Seth), clock 10:54. [10:54]

3-1 ODU1 (10:20) [NHSG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the ODU4 (HENDERSON, Jason), clock
10:17. [10:17]

4-4 V4 Timeout Indiana, clock 10:06. [10:06]
4-4 ODU4 (10:06) RADICIC, Nicolas field goal attempt from 22 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at ODU12], clock 10:03.

[10:03]

OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 10
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 51 yards, 3:35

FRANKE, Brendan kickoff 65 yards from the IND35 to the ODU0, Touchback , clock 10:03.

ODU drive start at 10:03
1-10 ODU25 (10:03) [SG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the ODU24 (DALEY, Stephen), clock

09:56. [09:56]
2-11 ODU24 (09:38) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the left complete for 5 yards to ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem

caught at the ODU22 and advanced to the ODU29 (JONES, Isaiah), clock 09:31. [09:31]
3-6 ODU29 (08:53) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the left complete for 17 yards to ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem

caught at the ODU44 and advanced to the ODU46 (MOORE, Louis), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:45. [08:45]
P

1-10 ODU46 (08:30) [NHSG] HARGROVE, Ke'Travion rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the IND49 (FISHER, Aiden), clock
08:26. [08:26]

2-5 IND49 (07:54) [NHSG] HARGROVE, Ke'Travion rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the IND47 (MOORE, Louis),
clock 07:50. [07:50]

3-3 IND47 PENALTY Before the snap, ODU False Start on HARGROVE, Ke'Travion enforced 5 yards from the IND47 to the
ODU48, clock 07:15. [07:15]

3-8 ODU48 (07:01) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep to the right incomplete intended for LOTT, TJ thrown to the IND30; QB
hurried by FISHER, Aiden and BOYKIN, Devan, clock 06:55. [06:55]

4-8 ODU48 (06:53) BRANDT, Ian punt 52 yards to the IND0, Touchback, clock 06:46. [06:46]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 23 yards, 3:17

1-10 V20 Timeout Official, clock 06:46. [06:46]

IND drive start at 06:46
1-10 IND20 (06:46) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the left incomplete intended for NOWAKOWSKI, Riley thrown to the

IND35, clock 06:40. [06:40]
2-10 IND20 (06:41) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the IND23 (MACK JR., Jeremy;CARTER,

Jerome), clock 06:34. [06:34]



3-7 IND23 (06:02) MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS JR., E.J. thrown to the
ODU40, clock 05:57. PENALTY ODU Pass Interference on FRINK, Zion enforced 15 yards to the IND38 and results
in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [05:57]

E

1-10 IND38 (05:57) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the IND42 (WILLIAMS JR.,
Ricardo;THOMAS, Keshawn), clock 05:51. [05:51]

2-6 IND42 (05:18) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to WILLIAMS JR., E.J. to the IND45
(FRINK, Zion), clock 05:12. [05:12]

3-3 IND45 (04:33) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle incomplete dropped by COOPER JR., Omar thrown to
the ODU10, clock 04:28. [04:28]

4-3 IND45 (04:28) MCCARTHY, Mitch punt 47 yards to the ODU8, ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem returned 3 yards to
the ODU11 (BECKER, Charlie), clock 04:19. PENALTY ODU Illegal Block in the Back on CAVER, Trey enforced
half the distance from the goal, 6 yards from the end of the play at the ODU11 to the ODU5. [04:19]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 25 yards, 2:27

1-10 V5 Timeout Official, clock 04:19. [04:19]

ODU drive start at 04:18
1-10 ODU6 (04:19) [SG] HARGROVE, Ke'Travion rush up the middle for no gain to the ODU6 (WHEELER, Hosea), clock

04:15. [04:15]
2-10 ODU6 (04:01) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep to the right intercepted by MOORE, Louis at the ODU27. Moore return

for 17 yards to the ODU10; QB hurried by BOYKIN, Devan (JOHNSON, TJ), clock 03:51. PENALTY ODU Block
below the waist on BROWN, Tre enforced half the distance from the goal, 5 yards from the end of the play at the
ODU10 to the ODU5, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, 4 yards credited to passer on the play.
[03:51]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 0 yards, 0:27

IND drive start at 03:51
1-5 ODU5 (03:51) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the right incomplete intended for COOPER JR., Omar broken up by

FRINK, Zion, clock 03:47. [03:47]
2-5 ODU5 (03:47) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass up the middle incomplete intended for WILLIAMS JR., E.J.; QB hurried by

THOMPSON, Mario, clock 03:40. [03:40]
ODU THOMPSON, Mario injured on the play.

3-5 ODU5 (03:40) [SG] QB Keeper MENDOZA, Fernando rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the ODU0,
TOUCHDOWN IND, clock 03:36 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:36]

0-0 ODU3 RADICIC, Nicolas PAT kick attempt is good.

OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 17
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 0:15

FRANKE, Brendan kickoff 65 yards from the IND35 to the ODU0, Touchback , clock 03:36.

IND BONDS, Bryson injured on the play.

ODU drive start at 03:36
1-10 ODU25 (03:34) [SG] JAMES, Maurki rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the ODU33 (MOORE, Louis), clock 03:29.

[03:29]
2-2 ODU33 (03:04) [NHSG] JAMES, Maurki rush up the middle for no gain to the ODU33 (WHEELER, Hosea;MOORE, Louis),

clock 02:58. [02:58]
3-2 ODU33 (02:43) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the right complete for -5 yards to ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem to

the ODU28 (PONDS, D'Angelo), clock 02:30. [02:30]
4-7 V28 Timeout Indiana, clock 02:30. [02:30]
4-2 ODU33 (02:16) BRANDT, Ian punt 59 yards to the IND8, BRADY, Jonathan returned 8 yards to the IND16 (CARTER,

Jerome), clock 02:15. [02:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:21

IND drive start at 02:15
1-10 IND16 (02:15) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the IND25 (EASTERLY, Mario;ILES, Daevon),

clock 02:08. [02:08]
2-1 H25 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-1 IND25 (02:00) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS JR., E.J. broken up

by THOMPSON, Mario at the ODU50, clock 01:53. [01:53]
3-1 IND25 (01:51) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the IND27 (TRINIDAD, Kris;LYNCH,

DeAndre), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:49. [01:49]
R

1-10 IND27 (01:37) [NHSG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the left incomplete intended for STAES, Holden thrown to the
IND29, clock 01:34. [01:34]



2-10 IND27 [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the IND33 (EASTERLY, Mario;HENDERSON,
Jason), clock 01:34. [01:34]

3-4 IND33 [NHSG] MENDOZA, Fernando scrambles up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the IND42 (CULBREATH, Jahleel),
1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 IND42 [NH] MENDOZA, Fernando pass spiked, incomplete. Clock stopped, clock 00:46. [00:46]
2-10 IND42 (00:46) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the left complete for 12 yards to BOND, LeBron caught at the ODU49

and advanced to the ODU46 (FRINK, Zion), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ODU46 (00:41) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to STAES, Holden to the ODU42, out
of bounds.

2-6 ODU42 [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the left complete for 9 yards to HEMBY, Roman caught at the ODU45 and
advanced to the ODU33 (CARTER, Jerome), 1ST DOWN.

P

ODU ALISANDRO, Botros injured on the play.
1-10 ODU33 (00:31) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS JR., E.J. thrown to

the ODU15.
2-10 ODU33 [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the ODU35 lateral to MENDOZA, Fernando for 1

yard to the ODU34 (EASTERLY, Mario).
3-11 ODU34 RADICIC, Nicolas field goal attempt from 52 yards NO GOOD (off crossbar) [kick was spotted at ODU42], clock

00:02. [00:02]
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 50 yards, 2:13

ODU drive start at 00:02
1-10 ODU34 (00:02) [SG] JAMES, Maurki rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU37 (JONES, Isaiah;HARDY,

Rolijah), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 3 yards, 0:02

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 17

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Old Dominion 0 6:30 1 1 1 3 2-4 0-0 9-20 3-7-2-17 4-31
Indiana 10 8:30 4 3 1 8 3-5 0-0 14-66 5-13-0-50 2-20



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

ODU IND
Score 7 17
FIRST DOWNS 7 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 18-132 26-177
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 43 74
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-6-2 19-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 29-175 45-251
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-3 2-99
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-28
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-48
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-53.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 5-36 2-20
Possession Time 12:46 17:14
Third-Down Conversions 2-6 4-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Old Dominion Indiana

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Joseph 7 104 -1 103 1 75 14.7
M.James 8 22 0 22 0 8 2.8
K.Hargrove 3 7 0 7 0 5 2.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Hemby 16 97 -5 92 0 30 5.8
K.Black 6 53 0 53 0 36 8.8
L.Beebe Jr. 1 9 0 9 0 9 9
F.Mendoza 3 22 0 22 1 9 7.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Joseph 6-11-2 43 0 17 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
F.Mendoza 9-18-0 74 0 22 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 3 17 0 3 17
T.Brown 2 17 0 3 14
J.Thomas 1 9 0 2 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Williams Jr. 5 45 0 8 22
J.Brady 1 4 0 1 4
O.Cooper Jr. 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
I.Brandt 4 218 54.5 59 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
M.McCarthy 1 47 47.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 1 3 0 3

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Brady 2 99 1 91

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Hemby 1 28 0 28

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Easterly 3-7 6.5 0.0 1.0
N.Stiger 5-2 6.0 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Frink 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Culbreath 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Henderson 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
M.Thompson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Alisandro 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Moore 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
A.Fisher 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
H.Wheeler 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hardy 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Ponds 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Wyatt 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Daley 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
I.Jones 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:49 ODU - C.Joseph 75 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Callaghan) , 1-75 0:11 7-
1st 00:09 IND - J.Brady 91 yd TD PUNT (KICK by N.Radicic) , 7-7
2nd 10:03 IND - N.Radicic 22 yd FG , 8-51 3:35 7-10
2nd 03:36 IND - F.Mendoza 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.Radicic) , 3-5 0:15 7-17



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

ODU IND
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 3 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-20 14-66
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 17 50
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-2 13-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 16-37 27-116
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-3 1-8
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-48
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-55.5 1-47.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-31 2-20
Possession Time 6:30 8:30
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 3-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Old Dominion Indiana

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Joseph 2 3 -1 2 0 1 3
M.James 4 11 0 11 0 2.8 8
K.Hargrove 3 7 0 7 0 2.3 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Hemby 10 49 -5 44 0 4.4 14
K.Black 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 4
F.Mendoza 2 14 0 14 1 7 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Joseph 3-7-2 17 0 17 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
F.Mendoza 5-12-0 50 0 22 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 3 17 0 3 17
T.Brown 0 0 0 1
J.Thomas 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Williams Jr. 2 25 0 5 22
O.Cooper Jr. 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
I.Brandt 2 111 55.5 59 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
M.McCarthy 1 47 47.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 1 3 0 3

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Brady 1 8 0 8

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Easterly 1-3 2.5 0.0 1.0
J.Carter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
N.Stiger 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Frink 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Henderson 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
K.Trinidad 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Culbreath 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Moore 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
A.Fisher 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.Wheeler 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
I.Jones 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Ponds 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
S.Daley 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
C.Becker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ferrell 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 10:03 IND - N.Radicic 22 yd FG , 8-51 3:35 7-10
2nd 03:36 IND - F.Mendoza 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.Radicic) , 3-5 0:15 7-17



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

At the start of the second half, IND will receive and ODU will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

HAMEL, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the ODU35 to the IND0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

IND drive start at 15:00
1-10 IND25 (15:00). PENALTY Before the snap, IND False Start on BENSON, Kahlil enforced 5 yards from the IND25 to the

IND20.
1-15 IND20 (15:00) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the IND22 (TRINIDAD, Kris;DANIELS,

Cole).
2-13 IND22 (14:27) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the left complete for 11 yards to SARRATT, Elijah caught at the IND28

and advanced to the IND33 (FRINK, Zion).
3-2 IND33 (13:56) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle complete for 46 yards to COOPER JR., Omar caught

at the ODU25 and advanced to the ODU21 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ODU21 (13:35) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short up the middle complete for 6 yards to NOWAKOWSKI, Riley caught
at the ODU17 and advanced to the ODU15 (HENDERSON, Jason).

2-4 ODU15 (13:00) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the ODU10 (ALISANDRO, Botros), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-10 ODU10 (12:24) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the ODU5 (WILLIAMS JR., Ricardo;LYNCH,
DeAndre).

2-5 ODU5 (11:52) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU2 (ALISANDRO, Botros).
3-2 ODU2 (11:13) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ODU0, TOUCHDOWN IND, clock

11:09 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:09]
0-0 ODU3 RADICIC, Nicolas PAT kick attempt is good.

OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 24
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 75 yards, 3:51

FRANKE, Brendan kickoff 65 yards from the IND35 to the ODU0, Touchback , clock 11:09.

ODU drive start at 11:09
1-10 ODU25 (11:09) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep to the right complete for 18 yards to ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem

caught at the ODU41 and advanced to the ODU43 (BOYKIN, Devan), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:00. [11:00]
P

1-10 ODU43 (10:47) JOSEPH, Colton pass to the left incomplete intended for BROWN, Tre thrown to the ODU50; QB hurried by
TUCKER, Tyrique and KAMARA, Mikail, clock 10:43. PENALTY Before the snap, ODU Illegal Formation enforced 5
yards from the ODU43 to the ODU38. NO PLAY (replay the down). [10:43]

1-15 ODU38 (10:45) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass up the middle incomplete intended for LOTT, TJ broken up by MOORE,
Louis at the ODU50, clock 10:39. [10:39]

2-15 ODU38 (10:38) [NHSG] JAMES, Maurki rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the ODU39, End of Play, clock 10:33. [10:33]
3-14 ODU39 (10:19) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BUTLER, Jailen broken up by

FERRELL, Amare at the IND41, clock 10:08. [10:08]
4-14 ODU39 (10:08) BRANDT, Ian punt 46 yards to the IND15, BRADY, Jonathan returned 9 yards to the IND24 (DURKIN,

Brendan), clock 10:00. [10:00]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 14 yards, 1:09

1-10 H24 Timeout Official, clock 10:00. [10:00]

IND drive start at 10:00
1-10 IND24 (10:00) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the IND31 (CRUTCHFIELD, Brandon), clock

09:53. [09:53]
2-3 IND31 (09:24) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the IND42 (FRINK, Zion;CRUTCHFIELD,

Brandon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:19. [09:19]
R

1-10 IND42 (08:50) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the IND43 (NAOTALA, Seth), clock 08:43.
[08:43]

2-9 IND43 (08:11) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short up the middle complete for 6 yards to COOPER JR., Omar caught at
the IND48 and advanced to the IND49 (CARTER, Jerome), clock 08:05. [08:05]

3-3 IND49 (07:35) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the ODU38 (CARTER, Jerome;ILES,
Daevon), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:30. [07:30]

R

1-10 ODU38 (06:55) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the left for no gain to the ODU38 (NAOTALA, Seth;ALISANDRO, Botros), clock
06:51. [06:51]



2-10 ODU38 (06:21) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to NOWAKOWSKI, Riley caught at the
ODU31 and advanced to the ODU29 (ALISANDRO, Botros;GIBSON, Javen), clock 06:12. [06:12]
ODU GIBSON, Javen injured on the play.

3-1 ODU29 (05:49) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the ODU24 (MACK JR., Jeremy;ALISANDRO,
Botros), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:45. [05:45]

R

1-10 ODU24 (05:16) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the ODU10 (EASTERLY, Mario), 1ST DOWN,
clock 05:10. [05:10]

R

1-10 ODU10 (04:30) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the ODU5 (CARTER, Jerome), clock 04:26.
[04:26]

2-5 ODU5 (03:51) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the left incomplete intended for SARRATT, Elijah broken up by
ALISANDRO, Botros, clock 03:47. [03:47]

3-5 ODU5 (03:47) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the ODU7 (DANIELS, Cole), clock 03:41.
[03:41]

4-7 ODU7 (03:04) RADICIC, Nicolas field goal attempt from 25 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at ODU15], clock 03:02.
[03:02]

OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 27
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 69 yards, 6:58

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 03:02. [03:02]

FRANKE, Brendan kickoff 65 yards from the IND35 to the ODU0, Touchback , clock 03:02.

ODU drive start at 03:02
1-10 ODU25 (03:00) [SG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the ODU26 (HARDY, Rolijah), out of

bounds, clock 02:52. [02:52]
2-9 ODU26 (02:39) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton sacked for a loss of 3 yards at the ODU23 (JONES, Isaiah), clock 02:34. [02:34]
3-12 ODU23 (01:55) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to JONES, Trequan caught at the

ODU27 and advanced to the ODU29 (MOORE, Louis;JONES, Isaiah), clock 01:44. [01:44]
4-6 ODU29 BRANDT, Ian punt 39 yards to the IND32, fair catch by BRADY, Jonathan, clock 01:06. PENALTY ODU Returning

from Out Of Bounds on LOTT, TJ enforced at the deadball spot for 5 yards from the IND32 to the IND37, from the
spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [01:06]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:56

1-10 H37 Timeout Official, clock 01:06. [01:06]

IND drive start at 01:06
1-10 IND37 (01:04) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the IND46 (CRUTCHFIELD, Brandon),

clock 01:00. [01:00]
2-1 IND46 (00:30) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the IND49 (THOMPSON, Mario;LYNCH,

DeAndre), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: OLD DOMINION 7, INDIANA 27

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Old Dominion 0 3:05 0 1 0 1 0-2 0-0 3--1 2-4-0-24 2-10
Indiana 10 11:55 6 1 0 7 4-5 0-0 16-83 5-6-0-78 1-5



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

ODU IND
Score 7 27
FIRST DOWNS 8 22
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 21-131 42-260
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 67 152
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-8-2 25-14-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 36-198 67-412
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-3 3-108
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-28
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-48
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-53.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 7-46 3-25
Possession Time 15:51 29:09
Third-Down Conversions 2-8 8-12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Old Dominion Indiana

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Joseph 8 105 -1 104 1 75 13
M.James 9 23 0 23 0 8 2.6
K.Hargrove 3 7 0 7 0 5 2.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Hemby 21 116 -7 109 0 30 5.2
K.Black 11 76 0 76 1 36 6.9
L.Beebe Jr. 7 52 0 52 0 14 7.4
F.Mendoza 3 22 0 22 1 9 7.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Joseph 8-15-2 64 0 18 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
F.Mendoza 14-24-0 152 0 46 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 4 35 0 4 18
T.Brown 2 17 0 3 14
J.Thomas 1 9 0 2 9
J.Butler 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Williams Jr. 5 45 0 8 22
E.Sarratt 1 11 0 2 11
J.Brady 1 4 0 1 4
O.Cooper Jr. 2 52 0 4 46

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
I.Brandt 6 303 50.5 59 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
M.McCarthy 1 47 47.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 1 3 0 3

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Brady 3 108 1 91

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Hemby 1 28 0 28

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Easterly 4-7 7.5 0.0 1.0
N.Stiger 6-2 7.0 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 6-2 7.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Frink 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
B.Alisandro 3-4 5.0 0.0 0.0
J.Henderson 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
B.Crutchfield 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Culbreath 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Moore 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
A.Fisher 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
R.Hardy 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
H.Wheeler 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
I.Jones 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
D.Ponds 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Wyatt 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Daley 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:49 ODU - C.Joseph 75 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Callaghan) , 1-75 0:11 7-
1st 00:09 IND - J.Brady 91 yd TD PUNT (KICK by N.Radicic) , 7-7
2nd 10:03 IND - N.Radicic 22 yd FG , 8-51 3:35 7-10
2nd 03:36 IND - F.Mendoza 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.Radicic) , 3-5 0:15 7-17
3rd 11:09 IND - K.Black 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.Radicic) , 8-75 3:51 7-24
3rd 03:02 IND - N.Radicic 25 yd FG , 13-69 6:58 7-27



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

ODU IND
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 1 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3--1 16-83
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 24 78
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-2-0 6-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 7-23 22-161
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-9
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-42.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-10 1-5
Possession Time 3:05 11:55
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 4-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Old Dominion Indiana

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Joseph 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
M.James 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Hemby 5 19 -2 17 0 3.4 9
K.Black 5 23 0 23 1 4.6 13
L.Beebe Jr. 6 43 0 43 0 7.2 14

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Joseph 2-4-0 21 0 18 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
F.Mendoza 5-6-0 78 0 46 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 1 18 0 1 18
J.Butler 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Sarratt 1 11 0 2 11
O.Cooper Jr. 2 52 0 2 46

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
I.Brandt 2 85 42.5 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Brady 1 9 0 9

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Alisandro 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
B.Crutchfield 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Frink 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
S.Naotala 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Daniels 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
N.Stiger 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Easterly 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
I.Jones 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
D.Boykin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hardy 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Moore 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 11:09 IND - K.Black 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.Radicic) , 8-75 3:51 7-24
3rd 03:02 IND - N.Radicic 25 yd FG , 13-69 6:58 7-27



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 IND49 (15:00) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the right complete for 11 yards to SARRATT, Elijah caught at the

ODU49 and advanced to the ODU40 (SAUNDERS, Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:52. [14:52]
P

1-10 ODU40 (14:19) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the right incomplete intended for BOND, LeBron, clock 14:15. [14:15]
2-10 ODU40 (14:13) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando scrambles to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the ODU31 (LYNCH,

DeAndre;THOMPSON, Mario), out of bounds, clock 14:06. PENALTY ODU Unnecessary Roughness on LYNCH,
DeAndre enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the ODU31 to the ODU16 and results in automatic 1ST
DOWN. [14:06]

E

1-10 ODU16 (13:47) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the ODU10 (CRUTCHFIELD, Brandon;MACK
JR., Jeremy), clock 13:40. [13:40]

2-4 ODU10 (13:13) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ODU8 (MACK JR., Jeremy), clock
13:09. [13:09]

3-2 ODU8 (12:37) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for no gain to the ODU8 (HENDERSON, Jason), clock 12:33. [12:33]
4-2 ODU8 (11:54) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass to the right incomplete intended for SARRATT, Elijah broken up by FRINK,

Zion; IND turnover on downs, clock 11:52. [11:52]
1-10 V8 Timeout Official, clock 11:52. [11:52]

ODU drive start at 11:50
1-10 ODU8 (11:52) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass up the middle incomplete intended for ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem

thrown to the ODU22, clock 11:48. [11:48]
2-10 ODU8 (11:48) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to BUTLER, Jailen to the ODU12

(PONDS, D'Angelo), out of bounds, clock 11:34. [11:34]
3-6 ODU12 (11:03) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the right complete for 15 yards to THOMAS, Ja'Cory to the ODU27, End

of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:53. [10:53]
P

1-10 ODU27 (10:41) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the right incomplete intended for THOMAS, Ja'Cory broken up by
PONDS, D'Angelo at the ODU36, clock 10:37. [10:37]

2-10 ODU27 (10:38) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep to the right intercepted by PONDS, D'Angelo at the ODU44 intended
for THOMAS, Ja'Cory. Ponds return for 0 yards to the ODU44, End of Play, clock 10:32. [10:32]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 19 yards, 1:18

1-10 V44 Timeout Official, clock 10:32. [10:32]

IND drive start at 10:32
1-10 ODU44 (10:32) [SG] QB Keeper MENDOZA, Fernando rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the ODU38, End of Play,

clock 10:24. [10:24]
2-4 ODU38 (09:55) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ODU37 (CRUTCHFIELD,

Brandon;EASTERLY, Mario), clock 09:49. [09:49]
3-3 ODU37 (09:13) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando sacked for a loss of 4 yards at the ODU41 (MACK JR., Jeremy), clock 09:04.

[09:04]
4-7 ODU41 (08:25) WARREN, Quinn punt 38 yards to the ODU3 downed by LANGSTON, Mark, clock 08:14. [08:14]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 2:18

ODU drive start at 08:14
1-10 ODU3 (08:14) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the left complete for 10 yards to BROWN, Tre caught at the ODU12 and

advanced to the ODU13 (PONDS, D'Angelo), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:09. [08:09]
P

1-10 ODU13 (07:51) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass short to the left incomplete intended for JAMES, Maurki thrown to the
ODU17, clock 07:46. [07:46]

2-10 ODU13 (07:44) [NHSG] JAMES, Maurki rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the ODU22 (FERRELL, Amare;DALEY,
Stephen), clock 07:39. [07:39]

3-1 ODU22 (07:04) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush to the left for a gain of 78 yards to the IND0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN ODU, clock 06:53 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [06:53]

R

0-0 IND3 CALLAGHAN, Riley PAT kick attempt is good. [06:53]

OLD DOMINION 14, INDIANA 27
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 97 yards, 1:21

0-0 V35 Timeout Official, clock 06:53. [06:53]

HAMEL, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the ODU35 to the IND0, Touchback , clock 06:53.



IND drive start at 06:53
1-10 IND25 (06:53) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the IND28 (NAOTALA, Seth;STRUCK, Lucas),

clock 06:46. [06:46]
2-7 IND28 (06:17) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the IND32 (THOMAS, Keshawn;STRUCK,

Lucas), clock 06:12. [06:12]
3-3 IND32 (05:39) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to BRADY, Jonathan to the IND36,

out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:34. [05:34]
P

1-10 IND36 (05:06) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BRADY, Jonathan thrown to the
ODU30; QB hurried by EASTERLY, Mario, clock 05:00. [05:00]

2-10 IND36 MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle incomplete dropped by BRADY, Jonathan thrown to the ODU35,
clock 04:58. PENALTY ODU Offsides on THOMAS, Keshawn enforced 5 yards from the IND36 to the IND41 [SG].
NO PLAY (replay the down). [04:58]

2-5 IND41 (04:56) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to BECKER, Charlie to the IND45
(FRINK, Zion), out of bounds, clock 04:54. [04:54]

3-1 IND45 (04:18) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the IND46 (EASTERLY, Mario;FORBES,
Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:09. [04:09]

R

1-10 IND46 (03:34) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the ODU44 (CARTER, Jerome), 1ST
DOWN, clock 03:29. [03:29]

R

1-10 ODU44 (02:49) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU41 (GIBSON, Javen), clock 02:44.
[02:44]

2-7 V41 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-7 ODU41 (02:00) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep to the right complete for 22 yards to SARRATT, Elijah caught at the

ODU21 and advanced to the ODU19 (CRUTCHFIELD, Brandon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:53. [01:53]
P

1-10 ODU19 (01:53) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ODU17 (WILLIAMS JR., Ricardo), clock
01:48. [01:48]

2-8 ODU17 (01:09) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU14 (CARTER, Jerome), clock 01:05.
[01:05]

3-5 ODU14 (00:27) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the ODU11 (CARTER, Jerome), clock 00:00.
[00:00]

Drive Summary: 12 plays, 64 yards, 6:53

3-5 ODU11 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: OLD DOMINION 14, INDIANA 27

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Old Dominion 7 2:41 1 2 0 3 2-2 0-0 2-87 3-7-1-29 2-20
Indiana 0 12:19 2 3 1 6 2-5 0-1 15-49 4-7-0-41 0-0



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

ODU IND
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 3 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 2-87 15-49
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 29 41
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-1 7-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 9-116 22-90
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-38.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 0-0
Possession Time 2:41 12:19
Third-Down Conversions 2-2 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Old Dominion Indiana

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Joseph 1 78 0 78 1 78 78
M.James 1 9 0 9 0 9 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Hemby 2 1 0 1 0 0.5 1
K.Black 6 16 0 16 0 2.7 4
L.Beebe Jr. 4 21 0 21 0 5.3 10
F.Mendoza 2 15 0 15 0 7.5 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Joseph 3-7-1 29 0 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
F.Mendoza 4-7-0 37 0 22 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
N.Abdul-Rahim Gladding 0 0 0 1
T.Brown 1 10 0 1 10
J.Thomas 1 15 0 3 15
J.Butler 1 4 0 1 4

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Sarratt 2 33 0 3 22
J.Brady 1 4 0 2 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Q.Warren 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Carter 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Mack Jr. 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
B.Crutchfield 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Easterly 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Frink 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Struck 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Saunders 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Gibson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Ponds 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ferrell 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
S.Daley 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 06:53 ODU - C.Joseph 78 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Callaghan) , 4-97 1:21 14-27



Old Dominion Explosive Plays
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

Old Dominion

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 50 total yards (77% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
18 3 1st and 10 on ODU25

(11:00) (11:09) [SG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep to the right complete for 18 yards to ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem caught at the ODU41 and
advanced to the ODU43 (BOYKIN, Devan), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:00.

17 2 3rd and 6 on ODU29
(08:45) (08:53) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the left complete for 17 yards to ABDUL-RAHIM GLADDING, Na'eem caught at the ODU44 and advanced
to the ODU46 (MOORE, Louis), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:45.

15 4 3rd and 6 on ODU12
(10:53) (11:03) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass to the right complete for 15 yards to THOMAS, Ja'Cory to the ODU27, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:53.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 165 total yards (76% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
78 4 3rd and 1 on ODU22

(06:53) (07:04) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush to the left for a gain of 78 yards to the IND0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ODU, clock 06:53
(After official review, play stands as called on the field).

75 1 1st and 10 on ODU25
(14:49) (15:00) [SG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush up the middle for a gain of 75 yards to the IND0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ODU, clock
14:49 (Scoring play confirmed).

12 1 2nd and 8 on ODU15
(08:01) (08:15) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton scrambles to the right for a gain of 12 yards to the ODU27 (FISHER, Aiden;WHEELER, Hosea), 1ST DOWN,
clock 08:01.

All Plays Gain of 20+
2 Plays for 153 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
78 4 3rd and 1 on ODU22

(06:53) (07:04) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush to the left for a gain of 78 yards to the IND0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ODU, clock 06:53
(After official review, play stands as called on the field).

75 1 1st and 10 on ODU25
(14:49) (15:00) [SG] QB Keeper JOSEPH, Colton rush up the middle for a gain of 75 yards to the IND0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ODU, clock
14:49 (Scoring play confirmed).



Indiana Explosive Plays
Old Dominion vs. Indiana (Final)
08/30/2025 at Bloomington, Indiana

Indiana

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 90 total yards (64% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
46 3 3rd and 2 on IND33

(13:56) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle complete for 46 yards to COOPER JR., Omar caught at the ODU25 and advanced to the
ODU21 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST DOWN.

22 2 1st and 10 on ODU41
(12:48) (12:58) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to WILLIAMS JR., E.J. caught at the ODU20 and advanced to
the ODU19 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:48.

22 4 2nd and 7 on ODU41
(01:53) (02:00) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep to the right complete for 22 yards to SARRATT, Elijah caught at the ODU21 and advanced to the
ODU19 (CRUTCHFIELD, Brandon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:53.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
8 Plays for 139 total yards (45% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
36 1 1st and 10 on ODU48

(12:46) (12:52) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the right for a gain of 36 yards to the ODU12 (STIGER, Nickendre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:46.
30 1 2nd and 6 on IND41

(02:44) (02:48) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 30 yards to the ODU29 (EASTERLY, Mario), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:44.
14 2 1st and 10 on IND45

(13:31) (13:38) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the ODU41 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:31.
14 3 1st and 10 on ODU24

(05:10) (05:16) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the ODU10 (EASTERLY, Mario), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:10.
13 3 3rd and 3 on IND49

(07:30) (07:35) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the ODU38 (CARTER, Jerome;ILES, Daevon), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:30.
11 1 1st and 10 on IND30

(14:32) (14:41) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the IND41 (STIGER, Nickendre;EASTERLY, Mario), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:32.
11 3 2nd and 3 on IND31

(09:19) (09:24) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the IND42 (FRINK, Zion;CRUTCHFIELD, Brandon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:19.
10 4 1st and 10 on IND46

(03:29) (03:34) [SG] BEEBE JR., Lee rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the ODU44 (CARTER, Jerome), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:29.

All Plays Gain of 20+
8 Plays for 425 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
91 1 4th and 9 on ODU35

(00:09) (00:28) BRANDT, Ian punt 56 yards to the IND9, BRADY, Jonathan returned 91 yards to the ODU0, TOUCHDOWN IND, clock 00:09 (Scoring
play confirmed).

46 3 3rd and 2 on IND33
(13:56) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle complete for 46 yards to COOPER JR., Omar caught at the ODU25 and advanced to the
ODU21 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST DOWN.

36 1 1st and 10 on ODU48
(12:46) (12:52) [SG] BLACK, Kaelon rush to the right for a gain of 36 yards to the ODU12 (STIGER, Nickendre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:46.

31 2 2nd and 10 on ODU37
(13:38) (13:47) [NHSG] JOSEPH, Colton pass deep up the middle intercepted by FERRELL, Amare at the IND44 intended for THOMAS, Ja'Cory. Ferrell
return for 31 yards to the ODU25 (JOYCE, Ryan), clock 13:38. PENALTY IND Personal Foul on BOYKIN, Devan enforced 15 yards from the ODU40 to the
IND45 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

30 1 2nd and 6 on IND41
(02:44) (02:48) [SG] HEMBY, Roman rush to the left for a gain of 30 yards to the ODU29 (EASTERLY, Mario), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:44.

28 1 0th and 0 on ODU35
(14:41) (14:49) HAMEL, Josh kickoff 63 yards from the ODU35 to the IND2, HEMBY, Roman returned 28 yards to the IND30 (EASTERLY, Mario;MACK JR.,
Jeremy), clock 14:41.

22 2 1st and 10 on ODU41
(12:48) (12:58) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to WILLIAMS JR., E.J. caught at the ODU20 and advanced to
the ODU19 (STIGER, Nickendre), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:48.

22 4 2nd and 7 on ODU41
(01:53) (02:00) [SG] MENDOZA, Fernando pass deep to the right complete for 22 yards to SARRATT, Elijah caught at the ODU21 and advanced to the
ODU19 (CRUTCHFIELD, Brandon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:53.


